

IN AND FOR THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE FARM FLORIDA
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES SANDERS AND
DIANA SANDERS,

Respondents,
_____ /

Case No: SC20-596

Appellate Case No: 3D19-927

L.T. Case No: 18-027366-CA-01

**AMICUS CURAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA POLICYHOLDERS
COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS, CHARLES
SANDERS AND DIANA SANDERS**

Michael A. Cassel, Esq.
CASSEL & CASSEL, P.A.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae FPC
4000 Hollywood Blvd.
Suite 685-S
Hollywood, FL 33021
t: (954) 589-5504
f: (954) 900-1768
Service: pleadings@cassel.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The trend to narrowly define the term “disinterested” to include only public adjusters retained on a contingency basis ignores the repeated use of appraisers by insurance companies who operate with a much broader yet still direct, quantifiable, and, ultimately, problematic pecuniary interest in their performance as appraisers..... 3

 II. Enforcement of the “disinterested” requirement as it relates to a party’s appraiser to solely mean that a public adjuster operating on a contingency basis cannot be named appraiser renders the appraisal provision unconscionable.....10

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Hall</i> , 64 F.R.D. 152 (D.S.C. 1974).....	2
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Auto.</i> , 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Fla. 1979).....	16
<i>FI-Pompano Rehab, LLC v. Irving</i> , 221 So. 3d 781 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	11
<i>Florida Holdings III, LLC v. Duerst ex rel. Duerst</i> , 198 So. 3d 834 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	12
<i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Land v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 Pa. Super. 579 (PA Supr. Ct. 1991)	9
<i>Lloyds Underwriters at London v. Keystone Equip. Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 So. 3d 89 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Industry</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch</i> , 872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	11
<i>Peacock Hotel, Inc. v. Shipman</i> , 103 Fla. 633, 138 So. 44 (1931) ...	10
<i>Romano ex rel. Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	11
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 3D19-927, 2020 WL 1870776 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 15, 2020	2
<i>Steinhardt v. Rudolph</i> , 422 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	10
<i>TAMKO Bldg. Products, Inc. v. Factual Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	8

Woebse v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am., 977 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) 12

Zephyr Haven Health & Rehab Ctr., Inc. v. Hardin, 122 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... 11

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 626.854..... 13

Fla. Stat. § 672.302..... 16

Other Authorities

3A C.J.S. Amicus Curiae § 6, at 427 (1973)..... 2
